

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

JET CAPITAL MASTER FUND, L.P.)
)
 v.) No. 21-cv-552-jdp
)
 HRG GROUP, INC. ET AL.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SPECTRUM CLASS COUNSEL’S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES**

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP

Douglas M. Poland
State Bar No. 1055189
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
Telephone: (608) 256-0226
Facsimile: (608) 259-2600
dpoland@staffordlaw.com

*Liaison Counsel for the Public School
Teachers’ Pension and Retirement Fund of
Chicago and the Cambridge Retirement
System and Spectrum Liaison Counsel for the
Class*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Katherine M. Sinderson
Jai Chandrasekhar
Matthew Traylor
1251 Avenue of Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444
KatieM@blbglaw.com
Jai@blbglaw.com
Matthew.Traylor@blbglaw.com

-and-

Avi Josefson
875 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3100
Chicago, Illinois 60611
Telephone: (312) 373-3880
Facsimile: (312) 794-7801
avi@blbglaw.com

*Counsel for the Public School Teachers’
Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago and
the Cambridge Retirement System and Lead
Counsel for the Spectrum Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
SPECTRUM CLASS COUNSEL’S PROSECUTION OF THE HRG CLAIMS	4
A. Background	4
B. Spectrum Class Counsel’s Investigation and Filing of the Class Action Complaint.....	5
C. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Class Action Complaint.....	7
D. Due Diligence Discovery	10
E. The Parties Reach the Initial Settlement.....	10
F. Spectrum Class Counsel Act to Preserve HRG Shareholders’ Claims.....	12
G. The Original Lead Plaintiffs and Defendants Reach a Settlement of the Spectrum Class’s Claims, and the HRG Lead Plaintiff and Defendants Reach a Settlement of the HRG Class’s Claims	13
ARGUMENT	16
A. Spectrum Class Counsel Are Entitled to Fees for Their Work That Benefited the HRG Class	16
B. The Appropriate Fee Amount Is Measured as a Percentage of the Portion of the Fund Attributed to Counsel’s Work	20
1. The Other Factors Commonly Considered in the Seventh Circuit Also Support Spectrum Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award	21
a) The Market Rewards Risk, and the HRG Claims Were Highly Risky to Litigate.....	22
b) Spectrum Class Counsel Provided High-Quality Legal Services that Produced Most of the Benefit for the HRG Class.....	23
c) Spectrum Class Counsel Worked Extensively to Obtain a Recovery on Behalf of the HRG Class	23

- d) The Litigation Stakes Were High24
- e) The HRG Class’s Reaction to Date Supports the Requested Fee.....24
- 2. The Requested Fee Is Also Reasonable Using the Lodestar Method25
- C. The Attorneys’ Fee Requested by Spectrum Class Counsel Should Be Paid from the Total Fee Awarded in the HRG Case.....26
- CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACF 2006 Corp. v. Ladendorf</i> , 826 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Alvarado v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 5113998 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2009), <i>aff'd in relevant part sub nom.</i> <i>Alvarado v. Young</i> , 436 F. App'x 746 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	20
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade of Chi.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	23
<i>Beesley v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	21, 25
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	21
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	20
<i>Doe v. Cin-Lan Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13266312 (E.D. Mich. July 15, 2011)	17
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	21, 25, 26
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>In re Akorn, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	19
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 210697 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	2, 16

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)21

In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....21

In re Household Int’l, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
2004 WL 7329846 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2004)26

In re Spectrum Brands Securities Litigation,
No. 19-cv-347-jdp..... *passim*

In re Spectrum Brands Securities Litigation,
No. 3:19-cv-00178-jdp.....5

In re Stec Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 12129391 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2013)17

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018)17

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)21, 22, 23

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)23, 24

Johnson v. Cherry,
256 F. App’x 1 (7th Cir. 2007)17

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....25

Ontario Pub. Serv. Emps. Union Pension Trust Fund v. Nortel Networks Corp.,
369 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)17

Rodriguez v. Disner,
688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012)17, 18

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)17

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.,
2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2020)21

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)21, 23

Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund, L.P.,
623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

Wagner v. Spectrum Brands Legacy, Inc.,
No. 3:19-cv-0017819

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
2010 WL 4723725 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 12, 2010), *aff'd*, 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011).....26

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
2014 WL 7717579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2014)26

Yumul v. Smart Balance, Inc.,
2010 WL 4352723 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2010).....17
